
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Government Pensions Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Yvette Dunne 
Christina McLellan 
Martin Newnham 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 6th October 

2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE: ANNUAL REVIEW 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
7. REPORTING BREACHES OF LAW - PROPOSED POLICY 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 



 

3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
12. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) & THE PENSIONS 

BOARD 
 Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor & Data Protection Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
13. ADMITTED BODIES 
 Report the Chamberlain and the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
14. THE CITY OF LONDON: LGPS TRAINING PLAN 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 82) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Friday, 6 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Yvette Dunne 
 

Christina McLellan 
Martin Newnham 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Jeff Henegan - Acting Pension Manager 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain’s Department 

Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ian Luder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 7th July 2017 are approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Pension Manager 
Members noted the post is currently being advertised and that recruitment to 
this role remains ongoing. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list. 
 
Opt-out figures 
Members noted that there is no clear pattern of employees opting out of the 
LGPS. Opt-out rates from the LGPS are not recorded centrally.   
 
Members were advised that at the last quarterly London Pension Officer Group  
Meeting it was requested that a survey be sent out to the London Boroughs to 
record their opt-out rates from the LGPS.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Data Protection 
The Chairman remarked that guidance on the Data Protection Regulation 2018 
is clear and has been available for some time so he was surprised to see 
comments that the legislation is unclear.  Organisations need to ensure 
information is held securely, that appropriate consent has been given and that 
there is a legitimate reason for holding and processing data.   
 
The Chairman added that Directors can be held personally liable for Data 
Protection breaches, it is unclear how Members of the Board would be treated, 
so a paper is needed clarifying this for Members of this Board.  The Chairman 
asked that as reports are going to other committees on Data Protection they 
should also come to this Board to efficiently show how the City Corporation is 
dealing with these issues.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report 
 

5. THE CITY CORPORATION'S LGPS - UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information on a 
range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 
 
The Board noted the schedule of events.   
 
The Acting Pension Manager updated the Board on two new appeals that had 
been considered and dismissed.  In response to a question from a Member, it 
was confirmed that appeals are predominantly towards ill health retirement 
decisions. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. TRAINING UPDATE  
The Acting Pension Manager updated the Board on a proposed training plan. 
The Board were reminded that there is also the Police Pension Board.  The 
intention is to consider the training needs of this Board alongside the Police 
Pension Board to produce a combined training plan.   
 
The Chairman questioned if there are other Committees at the City Corporation 
with LGPS-related responsibility that might benefit from training e.g. Investment 
Committee.  The range of people and experience on the Pension Board was 
noted and it was suggested training could be offered on a modular basis rather 
than holding a one day training session covering everything.  Members will then 
be able to select modules specific to their training needs. 
 
The Acting Pension Manager advised the Group that he is in correspondence 
with Barnett Waddingham and that he will provide an update at the next 
meeting. 
 
A Member stressed the need to get dates in the diary at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Page 2



 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
 
 10 3 
 11 3   
    
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with the Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that the Auditors have completed their review of the 
Annual Report and the Corporation’s main set of accounts, of which the 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts is included and auditors have issued an 
unqualified opinion across the board.   It was noted that the Annual Report is a 
prescribed document that, as outlined in regulation 57 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, must include certain statutory statements such as the funding 
strategy statement, an investment strategy statement and communications 
policy statement etc. 
 
In response to a Member’s question with regards to the Compliance statement, 
the Chamberlain advised that CLG best practice guidance looks at general 
principles nationally including district and unitary authorities and therefore not 
all the guidance is relevant to the City Corporation and this results in only 
partial or non-compliance in certain areas.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chamberlain advised that this Board 
has a scrutiny role so it would be appropriate for it to review non-attendance at 
other relevant Committees.    It was suggested no action is needed at the 
present time as all meetings have been quorate and operating, but that this 
could change if there started to be very low level attendances.  
 

11. ADMITTED BODIES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with a table of organisations that are admitted bodies to the City of London 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), the number of Members and 
whether or not a bond is in place. 

Page 3



 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
LGPS newsletters and guidance from Government 
It was agreed that LGPS Newsletters, guidance from Government and other 
essential reading will be circulated to the Board and added to agendas as a 
link. 
 
2018 Meetings 
The Board agreed to three LGPS Pension Board meetings next year with the 
first of these taking place on Wednesday 28th February 2018 1.45pm. 
 
Training 
A Member commented on his recent attendance at a Local Government 
Pension Scheme conference and suggested other Members of the Board would 
benefit from attending.  The Deputy Chamberlain agreed to consult the 
Corporate Treasurer and identify appropriate conferences to attend.  
 
Pensioners’ Association Annual Lunch 
A Member referred to the annual Pensioners’ Luncheon and questioned if the 
organisers were aware of the Local Government Pension Board.  The 
Chairman suggested writing to the City of London Pensioners’ Association 
confirming this Board is in place. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.50pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List 
 
 

  
Date raised 

 
Action 

 

 
Officer 

 responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next  

stage 

 
Update 

1 July 2017 
 
 
 
 

Comparison to other 
Local Authorities. 
 
 
 

Corporate Treasurer 
& Acting Pensions 
Manager 
 
 

February 2018 
 
 
 

 
Included in Update Report 

2 July 2017 2018 Meetings  Town Clerk  December 2018 Three meetings agreed in 2018.   
- 28th February 1.45pm 
- 29th June 1.45pm 
- 31st October 1.45pm 

 

3 July 2017 Data Protection 2018 Corporate Treasurer 
& Acting Pensions 
Manger 

February 2018 On the Agenda. 

4 July 2017 Succession Planning Town Clerk  To be reported to the Court of Common 
Council at the appropriate point. 

5 July 2017 Admitted Bodies and 
liability 

Corporate Treasurer/ 
Comptroller & City 
Solicitor 

February  On the Agenda 
 

6 Oct 2017 Training Update Acting Pension 
Manager 
 
 

February 2018 On the Agenda 
 
 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

Local Government Pensions Board 28th February 2018 

Subject: 
Terms of Reference: Annual Review 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

Chris Rumbles – Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

Summary 
 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the City 
Corporation’s governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees 
should review their terms of reference annually. This is to enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. 
 
The terms of reference of the Local Government Pensions Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report for consideration. 
 
 

Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
 

 the terms of reference are amended to read “The Pensions Board shall meet at  
 least three times per year.”and; 

 the terms of reference of the Board, subject to any comments, be approved for 
 submission to the Court in April 2018.  

   
 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 
 
 
Chris Rumbles 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1399 
E: christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 Three Employer Representatives, of which; 
o Two will be Members of the Court of Common Council (who may not be 

Members of the Investment Committee, Financial Investment Board or 
Establishment Committee);  

o One will be an Officer of the Corporation, nominated by the Town Clerk 
and Chief Executive; and 

 Three Member Representatives, selected by an appointment method 
determined by the Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 

 
In addition, the Board has the power to appoint one co-opted member (with no 
voting rights) as an independent advisor to the Board, should the Board require 
further technical guidance. 

 

2.        Quorum  
            The quorum consists of any three Members, including one Employer 

Representative and one Member Representative. 

 

3. Membership 2017/18 
 

Three Employer Representatives 

2 (2) Ian David Luder, J.P., Alderman  

2 (2) James Richard Tumbridge  

  Jon Averns, Port Health and Public Protection Director 

Three Member Representatives 
  Christina McClellan (appointed for a four-year term expiring 

February 2020)  
  Yvette Dunne (appointed for a four-year term expiring February 

2020) 
  Martin Newnham (appointment for a four-year term expiring 

June 2020) 
together with the co-opted Member referred to in paragraph 1 above, 
[...]
London Corporation 
Pension Fund is managed and administered effectively and efficiently and 
complies with the code of practice on the governance and administration of 
public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator. 
 
The Pension Board shall meet sufficiently four times per year during 2017 and 
three times per year thereafter. 

 
 

5. Chairmanship 
Any Member of the Board will be eligible to be Chairman. However, to allow 
reporting to the Court of Common Council, either the Chairman or Deputy 
Chairman must be a Member of the Court of Common Council. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee:  Date:   
 

Local Government Pensions Board 28 February 2018 

Subject:  
The City Corporation’s Pensions Scheme - Update 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Jeff Henegan – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding 
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions 
Scheme (the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting.  Members have indicated 
that information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and all of 
the other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when there 
is no updated information since the previous meeting 
 

Item Update 

Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme 
 

Update provided (Appendix A) 
 

Documentation of all the 
communications which are circulated to 
Scheme Members 

Letter to scheme members regarding 
Voluntary Scheme Pay option (Appendix 
B).  The letter was sent to those 
employees whose rate of pay from the 
City of London for the tax year 2016/17 
was £90,000 or over after pension 
contributions were deducted,  
 

Information of Scheme Record Keeping 
 

No amendments since the last Board 
meeting. 
 

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register No amendments since the last board 
meetin
[...]
e Chamberlain and the Comptroller & City Solicitor 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Kate Limna (Chamberlain’s) and Richard Jeffrey 
(Comptroller & City Solicitor) 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) acquired authority over public sector 
pension schemes under provisions in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. The 
Regulator issued a Code of Practice in April 2015 titled “Governance and 
Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes.”  

It is a statutory Code, which means that a Court or Tribunal must take any relevant 
provisions into account in determining any legal proceedings. 

Part of the Code deals with the obligations on scheme managers, members of 
Pensions Boards, officers and others to report breaches of the law to the Pensions 
Regulator. The Code sets out the steps that should be taken in the event of a 
suspected breach, including establishing internal procedures to investigate the 
suspected breach.  

The Corporation of London engaged Barnett Waddingham, the external actuary, to 
draft an appropriate policy and procedures document to apply to both the 
Corporation of London’s Local Government Pension scheme and the City of London 
Police Pension scheme. The document is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Local Government Pensions Board: 

Members are asked to approve the procedures set out in the attached “Reporting 
Breaches of the Law – City of London Policy & Procedure.”    

Police Pensions Board: 

The Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Police Pension Board is asked to approve the procedures set out in the attached 
“Reporting Breaches of the Law – City of London Policy & Procedure”. 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

Background 

1. The Pensions Regulator has jurisdiction over public sector pension schemes, 
including local authority and police schemes. In April 2015 the Regulator issued 
Code of Practice no 14, titled “Governance and Administration of Public Service 
Pension Schemes.” 

2. The Code includes provisions relating to the obligations on scheme managers, 
members of Pensions Boards, officers, professional advisers and others to report 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator. The Code sets out the broad steps 
that should be taken in the event of a suspected breach, including establishing 
internal procedures to investigate the suspected breach, and identifying 
individuals with specific responsibilities. 

3. These provisions are not mandatory legal requirements, but the Code is a 
statutory Code with the effect that any court or tribunal must have regard to the 
Code, where relevant, in determining any legal dispute; for example, if the 
Regulator takes legal action against a scheme manager for failing to report a 
breach of the law. 

Current Position 

4. The Corporation of London’s external actuary, Barnett Waddingham, was 
requested to draft a policy and procedure, to apply to the Corporation’s dual role 
as scheme manager of the local authority pension scheme and the police pension 
scheme. The draft policy and procedure, which is recommended to be adopted by 
both Boards, is attached in Appendix 1. 

5. At the meeting of the Police Pensions Board on 9 January 2018 there was a 
discussion concerning reporting breaches of the law, and it was considered by the 
Members of that Board that there should be a 30-day deadline from the discovery 
of the breach to the reporting to the Regulator, if appropriate. Board members 
should be notified of the circumstances by email unless there is a convenient 
Board meeting within that period.  

6. The proposed policy and procedure adopts this course of action, except in cases 
of seriousness where the Regulator requires a faster reporting, or if the breach 
constitutes a crime and disclosure of actions being taken needs to be restricted. 
Members will also note that it is a requirement of the Code that the Breaches of 
the Law register is updated immediat
[...]
g of each Board. 

(7) If a suspected breach involves a criminal offence, then the breach will be red 
and must be reported immediately. Care should be taken not to do anything 
which might alert the people implicated.  

Conclusion 

8. The report has been circulated to the Members of the Police Pensions Board and, 
as this Board does not meet until May, approval to the Breaches Policy has been 
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman. 

Appendices 

Appendix - “Reporting Breaches of the Law – City of London Policy & Procedure.”   

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Kate Limna Richard Jeffrey 

Corporate Treasurer Assistant City Solicitor 
Chamberlain’s Dept. Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept. 
 
T: 020 7332 3952 020 7332 1683 
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk Richard.jeffrey@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 33

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.jeffrey@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

Barnett Waddingham - Reporting Breaches of Law - City of London Policy & Procedure  Draft V1 16/02/2018  

 1 

 

Appendix A 

Public Service Pensions 

Reporting Breaches of Law - City of London Policy & Procedure 

Introduction  

This document sets out the policy and procedure within the City of London for recording and reporting 

breaches of the law connected to the Public Service Pension Schemes for whom it is Scheme Manager.  

It describes who has a legal requirement to report breaches, to whom and how they should report and provides 

processes to follow to assess and consider suspected breaches to ensure that they are reported appropriately. 

This policy and procedure was approved by the Local Government Pensions Board on {date} and the Police 

Pensions Board on {date}  It will be kept under review and reissued should personnel, the law, statutory or other 

guidance or best practice change. As a minimum, it will be formally reviewed every three years. 

This document is
[...]
 system failure has caused the 

breach to occur. 

 

For this reason, and to enable prompt actions to be taken to prevent or reduce the risk of further breaches, the 

City of London’s policy is to maintain one Breaches of the Law Register covering all the schemes and Scheme 

Managers detailed on page 3, recording in which scheme the breach occurred. 

Reporters should summarise the wider implications of the breach. 

3.4 Deciding whether to report to the Pensions Regulator 

The reporter should assess their view on whether the breach is of material significance and should be reported 

to tPR. Once assessed, they should submit their summaries of the breach and their categorisations and reasons 

for them, to the Corporate Treasurer who will update the Register and submit it all to the Deputy Chamberlain 

and to the Comptroller and City Solicitor as Monitoring Officer. The Deputy Chamberlain will make the decision 

whether to report the breach to tPR after liaising with the Comptroller and City Solicitor. They will review the 

categorisation and may discuss it or raise questions with the reporter in the first instance, and they will, in turn 

request the Corporate Treasurer to update the Register with their decision and reason for it.  

 

 

Page 42



 

Barnett Waddingham - Reporting Breaches of Law - City of London Policy & Procedure  Draft V1 16/02/2018  

 9 

 

tPR’s traffic light framework should be used to assist in these assessments and decisions.   

The Pension Regulator’s Traffic Light Framework 

tPR provide a traffic light framework which should be used to assist with deciding whether a breach of the law is 

likely to be of material significance to them and should therefore be reported.   

 

Example breaches of the law and assessment of the cause, effect, reaction and wider implications against the 

traffic lights are available on tPR’s website at http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/PS-reporting-

breaches-examples-traffic-light-f
[...]
don Policy & Procedure  Draft V1 16/02/2018   13 

 

Appendix 1 – Sample Breaches of the Law Register 

Where not specifically noted, dates for all actions and decisions should be recorded in each field. 

The reference can be used to match background papers and contact details of those involved. 

Fields can be expanded on electronic version. Print on A3 paper 

    
EG Late 

Conts/ABS 
  

Fill fields with traffic light colour when determined 

Include summaries and reasons 
   

Ref Date 

reported 

Scheme Employer 

/ Third 

Party 

Type  of 

Breach 

 

Details 

of 

breach 

Date of 

breach 

& ref 

no. if 

occurred 

before 

Cause Effect Reaction 

Include 

actions 

planned/ 

taken to 

correct 

Wider 

implications 

Overall category 

& reporting 

recommendation 

Final 

category 

& 

reporting 

decision 

Reported 

by /date 

tPR ack 

received 

Date 

breach 

corrected 

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

           Yes/No Yes/No    

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Terms of Reference: Annual Review
	6 The City Corporation's Pension Scheme - Update
	Appendix A - LGPS - Schedule of Events 2017-18FINAL
	Appendix B - Voluntary Scheme Pays Option
	Appendix C - Pensions Board Risk Register -
	Pensions Risk Register

	CoL Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015
	Appendix D- Annual Allowance Voluntary Scheme Pays FINAL

	7 Reporting Breaches of Law - Proposed Policy
	Reporting Breaches of the Law Procedure Policy City of London FINAL

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) & The Pensions Board
	13 Admitted Bodies
	14 The City of London: LGPS Training Plan
	Training Plan V1 Appendix 1 Training Plan




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 28 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman)
Jon Averns

Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan
Martin Newnham

Officers:
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Jeff Henegan - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
All Members present.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED –  That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting are approved as an accurate record.

Matters Arising

Annual Pensioners’ Lunch
A member asked for clarification regarding Pensions Board Members attending 
the annual Pensioners’ Lunch and it was confirmed that the lunch is currently 
oversubscribed and any attendance on the part of this Board would take away 
places from those on the waiting list.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the outstanding 
work programme.



The Chairman acknowledged that it was a pleasingly complete work 
programme.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE: ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting terms of reference 
for an annual review.

A Member questioned the Town Clerk’s recruitment method for selecting 
Members of the Board and the Corporate Treasurer explained it was an open 
and transparent selection process with the positions advertised to all City 
Corporation LGPS Members.  All were given the opportunity to apply for the 
vacancies and a selection panel interview and recruitment followed.

Christine McLellan asked that the spelling of her name is corrected in the terms 
of reference.

Resolved:- That the Terms of Reference are agreed and amended to read 
“The Pensions Board shall meet at least three times per year”.

6. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain offering a range of 
information on topics relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Annual Allowance
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Corporate Treasurer clarified 
that any scheme member electing to have their tax paid out of the fund would 
have their  annual pension reduced at retirement.  The Chairman commented 
that the letter does not set out by how much a pension will be adjusted and the 
Acting Pension Manager clarified that the letter presented is a generic letter 
and that someone affected will receive a personalised letter detailing the 
possible level of reduction to their pension.

It was noted that 35 people had been written to with high earners the most 
likely to be impacted.  The Deputy Chamberlain assured the Board that a pro-
active approach has been taken to talk to people to ensure they have received 
and understood the implication fully.  

A member commented on the importance of understanding the implications as 
to do nothing could lead to a substantial tax bill.  The Chairman acknowledged 
this and stressed the importance of people understanding this fully when 
electing which way to pay.

The Deputy Chamberlain concluded this item and commented that it is not 
always known who will be impacted, with some people having personal wealth 
that would take them over the threshold.  

Draft Accounts



In response to a question from a Member, the Corporate Treasurer confirmed 
that draft accounts will be presented to the Board in June.  

RECEIVED

7. REPORTING BREACHES OF LAW - PROPOSED POLICY 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor setting out a policy for reporting Breaches of the Law in relation to 
the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension Scheme and City of London 
Police Pension Scheme.

The Assistant City Solicitor introduced this item remarking that the proposed 
procedure has been compared to the Code of Practice and it follows this.  It 
was explained that the policy follows a green, red and amber coding framework 
as set by the Pension Regulator with key individuals for reporting breaches 
being the Corporate Treasurer and Deputy Chamberlain.  The Assistant City 
Solicitor referred to a discussion at Police Pension Board where concern was 
raised with the 30 day reporting period being too long and with the distinction 
not being clear on who to report to.

The Chairman commented that the policy should provide an option to report 
direct to the Monitoring Officer in the first instance rather than the Pension 
Regulator if an individual has any concern that their reporting might go to the 
perpetrator.   This would prevent people from going to the Pension Regulator 
when they may not have the full facts.

During the discussion that followed it was agreed that the thrust of what is said 
is supported, but that the policy should be amended to read that reporting will 
go to the Monitoring Officer in the first instance.   It was noted that when 
reporting a breach an individual can go to any one of the named officers and it 
was suggested the names of the present incumbents along with their contact 
details and nominated deputies should be included.  It was accepted by the 
Board that a 30 day policy would be the right kind of approach, but that there 
should be no instances where the Pension Regulator is informed of a breach 
before the Board.  

The Corporate Treasurer clarified that breaking the law would be the only 
instance where a breach would be notified to the Pension Regulator 
immediately.  Following discussion it was agreed that any instance where the 
Pension Regulator is notified immediately that the Pensions Board would be 
notified contemporaneously.   It was noted that any serious breaches would 
result in a special meeting of the Pensions Board.

The Deputy Chairman proposed circulating an updated policy document with 
track changes having taken into account the views of this Board and Police 
Pensions Board and delegating approval to the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman to sign off the final policy.



It was agreed by the Board to remove Barnet Waddingham branding from the 
Policy.  The Chairman concluded this item and remarked that it would good to 
have an agreed breaches policy in place by the end of this financial year.

Resolved:- That an updated policy document is circulated to the Board for final 
comments having taken into account comments from this Board and the Police 
Pensions Board and that approval of the final policy is delegated to the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman in consultation with the Town Clerk.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.

11 3 
12 3 & 5
13 3 & 5
14 2

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting on 6th 
October 2017 are approved as an accurate record.

12. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) & THE PENSIONS 
BOARD 
The Board received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

13. ADMITTED BODIES 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor.

14. THE CITY OF LONDON: LGPS TRAINING PLAN 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no non-public questions.



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


